HOUSE BILL 623
Introduced by Grimes, et al.
2/13 Introduced
2/13 Referred to Human Services & Aging
2/13 Fiscal Note Requested
2/13 First Reading
2/17 Hearing
2/19 Fiscal Note Received

registers only in Montana.
person
NEW SECTION. Section 5. Codification instruction.
25 [Section 4) is intended to be codified as an integral part
-11-
1
2
LC 1142/01
of Title 53, chapter 3, part 2, and the provisions of
53, chapter J, part 2, apply to (section 4).
-End-
-12-
Title
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15
In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for HB0623. as introduced.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
An act requiring that a person be a resident of Montana to qualify for receipt of full general relief benefits.
ASSUMPTIONS:
l. General assistance (GA) is estimated at 1,229 cases and an average cost of $210.41 per case for both FY94 and FY95.
2. This proposal will reduce the benefit amount for those GA applicants who are new to the state and receive assistance in
the first and second month of their presence.
3. In FY94 it is estimated that 305 applications per month will be from applicants who are new to the state within their
first month of residence and 50 applications for those in the second month of residence.
4. Annual savings from this proposal for the first month reduction will be $50 ($100-$50) per case per month for a total of
$183,000 ($50 * 305 applicants* 12 months). The second year reduction is the same as current law. (Please see
technical notes.)
FISCAL IMPACT:
Expenditures:
General Assistance
Funding;
General Fund
Current Law
$3,103,127
$3,103,127
FY '94
Proposed Law
$2,920,127
$2,920,127
FY '9
Difference Current Law Proposed Law Difference
$(183,000) $3,103,127 $2,920,127 $(183,000)
$(183,000) $3,103,127 $2,920,127 $(183,000)
TECHNICAL NOTES: Section 3, subsection (3) does not appear to be worded to produce the results intended. "New to Montana"
was redefined to include people who have resided in Montana less than three months, but have not satisfied residency
requirements such as licensing a vehicle or registering to vote. Current law requires that the maximum GA benefit be
reduced by $50 for each of the first two months of receipt for a new person in Montana. This bill provides for a reduction
of $100 (net reduction of $50 in benefits over current law) during the first month, and $50 (net reduction of $0 in benefits
over current law) during the second month. No reduction is stated for the third month of being new to Montana.
CJ~L 2- JC(-C, 3
DAVID LEWIS, BUDGET DIRECTOR DATE
Office of Budget and Program Planning
Fiscal Note for HB0623. as introduced
H 13 '-2-3